

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK BUONO,

Defendant.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.

MATTHEW T. JONES
KEVIN H. MORIARTY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORT TO PERPETUATE THE CROSS DISPLAY LACKS A SECULAR PURPOSE	4
A. The Latin Cross Is a Profoundly Religious Christian Symbol	5
B. The Use of a Latin Cross as a War Memorial Does Not Sap the Cross of Its Christian Meaning, But Preserves and Enhances Its Religious Significance.....	7
C. The 2004 Act—Designed To Perpetuate the Display of a Christian Symbol—Has an Unmistakable Religious Purpose That Makes It Wholly Inadequate to Remedy an Establishment Clause Violation	13
1. No Purpose To Preserve a “War Memorial” Cross Can Be Deemed Secular	13
2. The 2004 Act Does Not Cure the Government’s Establishment Clause Violation	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE GOVERNMENT EXERCISES ONGOING CONTROL OVER THE CROSS AND SURROUNDING LAND, FURTHER UNDERSCORING ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ENDORSEMENT OF CHRISTIANITY.....	18
A. The Government Maintains Control Over the Cross and Adjoining Land	18
1. The Government’s Reversionary Interest Underscores, and Does Not Remedy, Its Endorsement	19
2. The Government’s Regulatory Authority Over Inholdings Underscores, and Does Not Remedy, Its Endorsement	21
3. The Government’s Regulatory Authority Over National Memorials Underscores, and Does Not Remedy, Its Endorsement.....	22
4. The Government’s Easement Underscores, and Does Not Remedy, Its Endorsement.....	24
B. The Reversionary Clause Requires	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A</i> v. <i>t</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>A</i> v. <i>t t</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	7
<i>A</i> v. <i>t t</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	7
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	9
<i>t A</i> v. <i>A</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6, 8, 10
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 329 F.2d 710 (4th Cir. 1964)	20, 21
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>t</i> v. <i>t</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>t t</i> v. <i>k</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984).....	7
<i>t</i> v. <i>t k</i> , 304 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1962).....	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
v. <i>τ</i> , , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> <i>τ</i> <i>τ</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	1
v. <i>τ</i> , , 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985).....	7
v. <i>τ</i> , , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>τ</i> v. <i>A</i> , <i>τ</i> <i>k</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
v. <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , v. <i>τ</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7

STATUTES

16 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	23, 32
§ 410aaa-46	5, 23
§ 410aaa-56	22
§ 431.....	23, 30, 31
§ 450nn	30
§ 450ss-2.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1369	27, 29
36 U.S.C. § 110103	1
Pub. L. No. 91-383, 84 Stat. 825 (1970)	31
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763.....	16
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-117, 115 Stat. 2278.....	4, 25, 29
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-87, 117 Stat. 1100.....	5, 16, 17, 19, 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 1849, 111th Cong. (2009).....	31
S. 760, 111th Cong. (2009).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
72 Cong. Rec. 11064 (June 17, 1930).....	10

AGENCY MATERIALS

General Management Plan Abbreviated Final Environmental Impact Statement Mojave National Preserve, California, 67 Fed. Reg. 17,441-02 (Apr. 10, 2002).....	22
--	----

U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Management Plan for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 17,441-02 (2002).....	22
---	----

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Management Plan for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> , http://www.cem.va.gov/hm/hmemb.asp (last updated Mar. 12, 2009).....	9
---	---

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Management Plan for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> , http://www.cem.va.gov/hm/hmelig.asp (last updated June 8, 2009).....	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

35A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Environmental Impact Statements</i> § 3 (2001).....	17
--	----

<i>Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Management Plan for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> (Elizabeth Nishiura ed., 1989).....	10
--	----

Blomfield, Sir Reginald, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Management Plan for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> (1932).....	11
---	----

I Corinthians 1:18 (New International Version).....	5
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Warfield, Benjamin B., <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> - <i>τ</i> , 7 Harv. Theol. Rev. 538 (1914).....	5
Winks, Robin W., <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , 1916: <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , <i>τ</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 575 (1997).....	31
